PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD
DECISION
On the Record
2022-D16
PROVIDER-
EJ Noble Hospital
Provider No. 33-0177
vs.

C.F.R. § 412.92(e)(3).46 Moreover, the Board has had long standing disagreements with
Medicare contractors and the Administrator on their different interpretations and application of
the relevant statutes, regulations and Manual guidance regarding the calculation of VDAs.47
Accordingly, the Board rejects EJ Noble’s APA, Medicare statute, and Allina arguments.
EJ Noble also argues that the Medicare Contractor’s revised calculation of the VDA was
incorrect because the methodology used guaranteed that a hospital never receives full
compensation for fixed costs.48 According to EJ Noble, the Medicare Contractor’s revised VDA
42 918 F.3d 571, 578-79 (8th Cir. 2019) (footnotes omitted; bold and italics emphasis added).
43 Moreover, the fact that this particular Medicare contractor historically calculated VDAs in a particular manner
does not make that CMS policy.
44 See, e.g., Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius, 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013).
45 139 S. Ct. at 1808, 1810.
46 This regulation specifies that the Medicare contractor “considers” three hospital specific factors “[i]n determining
the [volume decrease] adjustment amount” and that this “determination is subject to review under subpart R of part
405 of this chapter.”
47 See, e.g., Unity Healthcare v. Blue Cross Blue Shield As’n, PRRB Dec. No. 2014-D15 (July 10, 2014); Halifax
Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Palmetto GBA, PRRB Dec. No. 2020-D1 (Jan. 31, 2020). Similarly, EJ Noble fails to give any
examples or support to its position that CMS and/or the Medicare Contractor are substantively changing policy as it
relates to determining which costs are “treated” as variable versus semi-fixed in accordance with PRM 15-1
§ 2810.1. See, e.g., Provider’s Final Position Paper at 26. Further, the application of the PRM definitions of these

The Administrator has overturned these Board decisions, stating:
[T]he Board attempted to remove the portion of DRG payments the
Board attributed to variable costs from the IPPS/DRG revenue. . . .
In doing so the Board created a “fixed cost percentage” which does
not have any source of authority pursuant to CMS guidance,
regulations or underlying purpose of the VDA amount. . . . The
VDA is not intended to be used as a payment or compensation
mechanisms that allow providers to be made whole from variable
costs, i.e., costs over which providers do have control and are
relative to utilization. The means to determine if the provider has
been fully compensated for fixed costs is to compare fixed costs to
the total compensation made to the provider . . . .66
62 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(D)(ii).
63 42 C.F.R. § 412.92(e)(3)(i)(B).
64 PRM 15-1 2810.1(B).
65 St. Anthony Reg’l Hosp. v. Wisconsin Physicians Servs., PRRB Dec. No. 2016-D16 (Aug. 29, 2016), modified by,
Adm’r Dec. (Oct. 3, 2016); Trinity Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Wisconsin Physicians Servs., PRRB Dec. No. 2017-D1 (Dec.
15, 2016), modified by, Adm’r Dec. (Feb. 9, 2017); Fairbanks Mem’l Hosp. v. Wisconsin Physicians Servs., PRRB
Dec. No. 2015-D11 (June 9, 2015), modified by, Adm’r Dec. (Aug. 5, 2015).
66 Fairbanks Mem’l Hosp. v. Wisconsin Physicians Servs., Adm’r Dec. at 8 (Aug. 5, 2015), modifying, PRRB Dec.
No. 2015-D11 (June 9, 2015).
Page 12 Case No. 17-0848
Recently, the Eighth Circuit upheld the Administrator’s methodology in Unity, stating the

of a seeming conflict between the methodology explained in the FFY 2007 and 2009 IPPS Final
Rules/PRM and the statute. Notably, in applying this new methodology through adjudication,
CMS did not otherwise alter its written policy statements in either the PRM or Federal Register
until it issued the FFY 2018 IPPS Final Rule.76
The statute at 42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(D)(ii) is intended to fully compensate the hospital for
its fixed costs:
In the case of a sole community hospital that experiences, in a cost
reporting period compared to the previous cost reporting period, a
decrease of more than 5 percent in its total number of inpatient
cases due to circumstances beyond its control, the Secretary shall
provide for such adjustment to the payment amounts under this
subsection (other than under paragraph (9)) as may be necessary to
72 PRM 15-1 § 2810.1(C)-(D).
73 71 Fed. Reg. 47870, 48056 (Aug. 18, 2006).
74 73 Fed. Reg. 48434, 48631 (Aug. 19, 2008).
75 Lakes Reg’l Healthcare v. BlueCross BlueShield Ass’n, Adm. Dec. 2014-D16 at 8 (Sep. 4, 2014).; Unity
Healthcare v. BlueCross BlueShield Ass’n, Adm. Dec. 2014-D15 at 8 (Sep. 4, 2014); Trinity Reg’l. Med. Ctr. v.
Wisconsin Physician Servs., Adm. Dec. 2017-D1 at 12 (Feb. 9, 2017).
76 82 Fed. Reg. at 38179-38183.
Page 14 Case No. 17-0848
fully compensate the hospital for the fixed costs it incurs in the
period in providing inpatient hospital services, including the